



FILED
CIVIL PROCESSING

2021 SEP -8 PM 2: 53

JOHN T. FREY
CLERK, CIRCUIT COURT
FAIRFAX, VA

VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

John C. Depp, II,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 Amber Laura Heard,)
)
 Defendant.)
 _____)

Civil Action No.: CL-2019-0002911

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO CERTIFY
AUGUST 17, 2021 ORDER FOR INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

Elaine Charlson Bredehoff (VSB No. 23766)
Adam S. Nadelhaft (VSB No. 91717)
Clarissa K. Pintado (VSB No. 86882)
David E. Murphy (VSB No. 90938)
CHARLSON BREDEHOFT COHEN & BROWN, P.C.
11260 Roger Bacon Drive, Suite 201
Reston, Virginia 20190
Telephone: (703) 318-6800

J. Benjamin Rottenborn (VSB #84796)
Joshua R. Treece (VSB #79149)
Elaine D. McCafferty (VSB #92395)
WOODS ROGERS PLC
10 S. Jefferson Street, Suite 1400
P.O. Box 14125
Roanoke, Virginia 24011
(540) 983-7540

Counsel to Defendant Amber Laura Heard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS AND QUESTION OF LAW PRESENTED.....1

ARGUMENT2

 I. Legal Standard2

 II. There Are Substantial Grounds for Differences of Opinion
 and No Clear Controlling Precedent Governs Issues
 of Law Presented in the Supplemental Plea in Bar2

 A. Defensive Nonmutual Collateral Estoppel.....2

 B. Comity.....10

 III. Determination of the Issues Will Be Dispositive of a Material Aspect
 of the Proceeding Currently Pending Before the Court and it is in
 the Parties' Best Interests to Petition for an Interlocutory Appeal14

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Angstadt v. Atlantic Mutual Ins. Co., 249 Va. 444 (1995)8

Bates v. Devers, 214 Va. 667 (1974)1, 2, 3, 9

Clark v. Clark, 11 Va. Ct. App. 286 (1990).....10

Graves v. Associated Transp., Inc., 344 F.2d 894 (4th Cir. 1965) 10

Hilton v. Guyot, 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....11

Lober v. Moore, 417 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....10

Middleton v. Middleton, 227 Va. 82 (1984).....11, 12

Moore v. Allied Chemical Corp., 480 F. Supp. 377 (E.D. Va. 1979).....10

Norfolk and Western Ry. Co. v. Bailey, 221 Va. 638 (1980) 6-7

Oehl v. Oehl, 221 Va. 618 (1980).....11, 12

Pony Express Records v. Springsteen, 163 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D.N.J. 2001)12

Selected Risks Ins. Co. v. Dean, 233 Va. 260 (1987) 2-7

TransDulles Center, Inc. v. Sharma, 252 Va. 20 (1996)4
